## MIAMI BEACH

PLANNING DEPARTMENT, 1700 CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE, 2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33139, WWW.MIAMIBEACHFL.SOV 305-673-7550

### LAND USE BOARD HEARING APPLICATION

THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF THE PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN BY THE LAND USE BOARD SELECTED BELOW. A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH BOARD REVIEWING THE PROPOSED PROJECT.

□ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.

- VARIANCE FROM A PROVISION OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
- APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

X DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

- X DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL
- VARIANCE RELATED TO PROJECT BEING CONSIDERED OR APPROVED BY DRB.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

- CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR DESIGN
- CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS TO DEMOUSH A STRUCTURE
- HISTORIC DISTRICT / SITE DESIGNATION
- VARIANCE RELATED TO PROJECT BEING CONSIDERED OR APPROVED BY HPB.

PLANNING BOARD

- [] CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
- C LOT SPLIT APPROVAL
- C AMENDMENT TO THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OR ZONING MAP
- AMENDMENT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OR FUTURE LAND USE MAP

D FLOOD PLAIN WAIVER

Отнея

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: 28 W. Dilido Dr. Miami Beach, FL 33139

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PLEASE ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS "EXHIBIT A"

FOLIO NUMBER (S) 02-3232-011-0091

1. APPLICANT: X OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DIFTENANT DI ARCHITECT DI LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

ADDRESS 28 W DIMDO	DRIVE M.B. H, 33139
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE 205-9871211
E-MAIL ADDRESS ATAIN 28 OME.	(CM
OWNER IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLICANT	
NAME	
ADDRESS	
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS	
2. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE(S):	
ATTORNEY:	
NAME	
ADDRESS	аналанан алан алан алан алан алан алан
BUSINESS PHONE	
E-MAIL ADDRESS	
) AGENT:	
NAME	
ADDRESS	
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS	
x CONTACT: NAME Ralph Choeff, Choeff Levy Fischman Arc ADDRESS 8425 Biscayne Blvd. Ste. 201, Miami, I BUSINESS PHONE 305-434-8338 E-MAIL ADDRESS rchoeff@clfarchitects.com	FL 33138
AME Choeff Levy Fischman Architecture + De ADDRESS 8425 Biscayne Blvd. Ste. 201, Miami,   BUSNESS BEONE 305-434-8338	FL 33138
X ARCHITECT I LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT I ENC NAME Choeff Levy Fischman Architecture + De ADDRESS 8425 Biscayne Blvd. Ste. 201, Miami,	esign

2

4. SUMMARY OF APPLICATION - PROVIDE BRIEF SCOPE OF PROJECT: Request for Design Review Approval for a new two-story single-family residence to replace an existing two-story pre-1942 single-family residence located in an RS-3 zoning district.

4A. IS THERE AN EXISTING BUILDING(S) ON THE SITE	X YES	LI NO
4B. DOES THE PROJECT INCLUDE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR DEMOLITION	X YES	⊡ NO
40. PROVIDE THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF THE NEW BUILDING (IF APPLICABLE)_	22 <sup>00</sup> · · · = · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_SQ. FT.
40. PROVIDE THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE NEW BUILDING (INCLUDIN	G REQUIRED PARK	ING AND ALL

USEABLE FLOOR SPACE).\_\_\_\_\_\_\_SQ. FT.

5. APPLICATION FEE (TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING STAFF) \$\_\_\_\_\_

- A SEPARATE DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST, FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION IF THE APPLICANT OR OWNER IS A CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OR TRUSTEE.
- ALL APPLICABLE AFFIDAVITS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE PROPERTY OWNER MUST COMPLETE AND SIGN THE "POWER OF ATTORNEY" PORTION OF THE AFFIDAVIT IF THEY WILL NOT BE PRESENT AT THE HEARING, OR IF OTHER PERSONS ARE SPEAKING ON THEIR BEHALF.
- TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ALTERNATE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER (FIVE-DAY NOTICE IS REQUIRED), INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, AND ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE IN ANY CITY-SPONSORED PROCEEDINGS, CALL 305.604.2489 AND SELECT (1) FOR ENGLISH OR (2) FOR SPANISH, THEN OPTION 6: TTY USERS MAY CALL VIA 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING AND ACKNOWLEDGE BELOW:

- APPLICATIONS FOR ANY BOARD HEARING(S) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT PAYMENT OF THE REQUIRED FEE. ALL CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO THE "CITY OF MIAM! BEACH".
- PUBLIC RECORDS NOTICE ALL DOCUMENTATION, SUBMITTED FOR THIS APPLICATION IS CONSIDERED A PUBLIC RECORD SUBJECT TO CHAPTER 119 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES AND SHALL BE DISCLOSED UPON REQUEST.
- IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2-482 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, ANY INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP THAT WILL BE COMPENSATED TO SPEAK OR REFRAIN FROM SPEAKING IN FAVOR OR AGAINST A PROJECT BEING PRESENTED BEFORE ANY OF THE CITY'S LAND USE BOARDS, SHALL FULLY DISCLOSE, PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING, THAT THEY HAVE BEEN, OR WILL BE COMPENSATED. SUCH PARTIES INCLUDE: ARCHITECTS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, OR OTHER PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT DESIGN, AS WELL AS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES ATTORNEYS OR AGENTS AND CONTACT PERSONS WHO ARE REPRESENTING OR APPEARING ON BEHALF OF A THIRD PARTY: SUCH INDIVIDUALS MUST REGISTER WITH THE CITY CLERK PRIOR TO THE HEARING.

. 3

FILE NO.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC.118-31. - DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT, EACH PERSON OR ENTITY REQUESTING APPROVAL, RELIEF OR OTHER ACTION FROM THE PLANNING BOARD, DESIGN REVIEW BOARD, HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD (INCLUDING THE JOINT DESIGN REVIEW BOARD/HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD), OR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT SHALL DISCLOSE, AT THE COMMENCEMENT (OR CONTINUANCE) OF THE PUBLIC HEARING(S), ANY CONSIDERATION PROVIDED OR COMMITTED, DIRECTLY OR ON ITS BEHALF. FOR AN AGREEMENT TO SUPPORT OR WITHHOLD OBJECTION TO THE REQUESTED APPROVAL, RELIEF OR ACTION, EXCLUDING FROM THIS REQUIREMENT CONSIDERATION FOR LEGAL OR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED OR TO BE RENDERED. THE DISCLOSURE SHALL; (I) BE IN WRITING, (II) INDICATE TO WHOM THE CONSIDERATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED OR COMMITTED. (III) GENERALLY DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF THE CONSIDERATION, AND (IV) BE READ INTO THE RECORD BY THE REQUESTING PERSON OR ENTITY PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO THE SECRETARY/CLERK OF THE RESPECTIVE BOARD. UPON DETERMINATION BY THE APPLICABLE BOARD THAT THE FOREGOING DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT WAS NOT TIMELY SATISFIED BY THE PERSON OR ENTITY REQUESTING APPROVAL, RELIEF OR OTHER ACTION AS PROVIDED ABOVE, THEN (I) THE APPLICATION OR ORDER, AS APPLICABLE, SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE DEEMED NULL AND VOID WITHOUT FURTHER FORCE OR EFFECT, AND (II) NO APPLICATION FROM SAID PERSON OR ENTITY FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL BE REVIEWED OR CONSIDERED BY THE APPLICABLE BOARD(S) UNTIL EXPIRATION OF A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER THE NULLIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION OR ORDER. IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO EMPLOY ANY DEVICE, SCHEME OR ARTIFICE TO CIRCUMVENT THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION AND SUCH CIRCUMVENTION SHALL BE DEEMED A VIOLATION OF THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

WHEN THE APPLICABLE BOARD REACHES A DECISION A FINAL ORDER WILL BE ISSUED STATING THE BOARD'S DECISION AND ANY CONDITIONS IMPOSED THEREIN. THE FINAL ORDER WILL BE RECORDED WITH THE MIAMI-DADE CLERK OF COURTS. THE ORIGINAL BOARD ORDER SHALL REMAIN ON FILE WITH THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH PLANNING DEPARTMENT. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL A BUILDING PERMIT BE ISSUED BY THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH WITHOUT A COPY OF THE RECORDED FINAL ORDER BEING INCLUDED AND MADE A PART OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED FOR A BUILDING PERMIT.

THE AFOREMENTIONED IS ACKNOWLEDGED BY: XI OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

SIGNATURE:	<u> </u>	$\Lambda$	
PRINT NAME:	ALAIN	BERDOUARE	

4

	5
STATE OF New ORC OWNER AFFIDAVIT FOR INDIVID COUNTY OF WWGCK	UAL OWNER
	aterials, are true and correct to the best of my this application may be publicly noticed and plete and all information submitted in support Aliami Beach to enter my property for the sole as required by law. (5) I am responsible for
Sworn to and subscribed before me this fit day of Alaberta acknowledged before me by Alaberta Berdovare who has personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	SIGNATURE 20 The foregoing instrument was produced to the as identification and/or is
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP VIVIAN P Notary Public, S No. 01PA	tate of New York NOTARY PUBLIC -
Qualified in Ne My Commission Expires: Commission Expires	PRINT NAME
ALTERNATE OWNER AFFIDA CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, OR LIMITE	
(Circle one) STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
1, being duly sworn, depose and certify as follo title)of, print name of corporate application on behalf of such entity. (3) This application and application, including sketches, data, and other supplementary may my knowledge and belief. (4) The corporate entity named herein is the subject of this application. (5) I acknowledge and agree noticed and heard by a land development board; the applicat submitted in support thereof must be accurate. (6) I also hereby the subject property for the sole purpose of posting a Natice of by law. (7) I am responsible for removing this notice after the data	orate entity). (2) I am authorized to file this all information submitted in support of this aterials, are true and correct to the best of is the owner or tenant of the property that that, before this application may be publicly ion must be complete and all information authorize the City of Miami Beach to enter Public Hearing on the property, as required
	SIGNATURE
	e foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by
as identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	, on behalf of such entity, who has produced
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP:	
	NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:	PRINT NAME
	FILE NO.

6 POWER OF ATTORNEY AFFIDAVIT STATE OF New COUNTY OF , being duly sworn and deposed, certify as follows: (1) I am the owner or Alain Berdouare representative of the owner of the real property that is the subject of this application.(2) I hereby authorize <u>Ralph Choeff</u> to be my representative before the <u>DRB</u> Board. (3) I also hereby authorize the City of Miami Beach to enter the subject property for the sole purpose of posting a Notice of Public Hearing on the property, as required by law. (4) I am responsible for removing this notice after the date of the hearing. BERDOVARÉ PRINT NAME (and Title, if applicable SIGNATURE bec, 20 C The foregoing instrument was acknowledged bec Sworn to and subscribed before me this IAINR bγ Serdoven produce វ៉ានទ identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath. NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP VIVIAN PALACIOS Notary Public, State of New York No. 01PA6154099 My Commission Expires Qualified in New York-County Commission Expires Oct. 20,\_ INT NAME CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE If the applicant is not the owner of the property, but the applicant is a party to a contract to purchase the property, whether or not such contract is contingent on this application, the applicant shall is the names of the contract purchasers below, including any and all principal officers, stockholders, beneficiarles, or partners. If any of the contract purchasers are corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity. If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional individuals, corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or other corporate entities, list all individuals and/or corporate entities.\* NAME DATE OF CONTRACT % OF STOCK NAME, ADDRESS, AND OFFICE In the event of any changes of ownership or changes in contracts for purchase, subsequent to the date that this application is filed, but prior to the date of a final public hearing, the applicant shall file a supplemental disclosure of interest. FILE NO.

#### CITY OF MIAMI BEACH DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION

#### **DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST**

#### 1. CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

If the property that is the subject of the application is owned or leased by a corporation, partnership, or limited liability company, list ALL of the owners, shareholders, partners, managers, ard/or members, and the percentage of ownership held by each. If the owners consist of one or more propriations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships, or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.\*

NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF OWNERSH
NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF OWNERSHI

ËS. Α SEPARATE PAGE.

NOTE: Notarized signature required on page 9

FILE NO.

### CITY OF MIAMI BEACH DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

8

#### 2. TRUSTEE

If the property that is the subject of this application is owned or leased by a trust, list any and all trustees and beneficiaries of the trust, and the percentage of interest held by each. If the owners consist of one or more corporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships, or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.\*

TRUST NAME	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% INTEREST
NOTE: Notarized signature required on page	7e 9
	FILE NO

3. <u>COMPENSATED LOBBYIST:</u> Pursuant to Section 2-482 of the Miami Beac lobbying activities, register with the City Clerk. P the applicant to lobby City staff or any of the City	lease list below any and all perso	ons or entities retained by
NAME	ADDRESS	PHONE #
a. Ralph Choeff, Choeff Levy Fischman b c	8425 Biscayne Blvd. Ste. 201, Miami, FL 33138	305-434-8338
Additional names can be placed on a separate page	attached to this form.	
*Disclosure shall not be required of any entity, the e securities market in the United States or other country a limited partnership or other entity, consisting of n entity holds more than a total of 5% of the ownership	y, or of any entity, the ownership ir nore than 5,000 separate interest	nterests of which are held in
APPLICANT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGF DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE CITY SHALL BE SU BOARD AND BY ANY OTHER BOARD HAVING JURI WITH THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH J LAWS.	JBJECT TO ANY AND ALL CONDIT SDICTION, AND (2) APPLICANT'S I	IONS IMPOSED BY SUCH PROJECT SHALL COMPLY
APPLIC STATE OF NEW (OC COUNTY OF NEW (OR ~	ANT AFFIDAVIT	
Alain Berdouare , being first duly sworn, d representative of the applicant. (2) This application including disclosures, sketches, data, and other supp knowledge and belief.	and all information submitted in a	support of this application,
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day acknowledged before me by, who has produced at did/did not take an oath.	illigion and or is persona RIA	SIGNATURE foregoing instrument was lly known to me and who
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	V VIII - VU	NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public, No. 01P	PALACIOS State of New York A6154099 Jew York County Jires Oct. 20,
	FILE N	

City of Miami Beach Design Review Board

Exhibit "A"

Legal Description

#### 28 DILIDO DR, MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33139

LOT 11, IN BLOCK 1, OF "DI LIDO", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 36 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, TOGETHER WITH AN 8 FOOT STRIP OF LAND CONTIGUOUS TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 11, BLOCK 1 OF "DI LIDO", LYING BETWEEN THE SOUTHWESTERLY EXTENSIONS OF THE SOUTHEAST BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 11 AND THE NORTHWEST LINE OF LOT 11, TOGETHER WITH ALL COMMON LAW AND STATUTORY RIPARIAN RIGHTS INCLUDING WATER PRIVELEGES APPURTENANT, ADJACENT AND BELONGING THERETO.

CONTANNIG 14,224 SQUARE FEET, 0.33 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, BY CALCULATIONS.

March 9, 2017

# CHOEFF LEVY FISCHMAN

To: Design Review Board Members and Planning Department Staff,

#### Re: Request for Design Review Approval & Waivers for New Residence Located at 28 W Dilido Dr. Miami Beach, FL.

#### Dear Board Members and Planning Staff,

Let this letter serve as the letter of intent in support of the owner's request for Design Review Board (DRB) approval and waivers for the construction of a new, two-story, single-family residence to replace an existing pre-1942, one-story residence in an RS-3 zoning district.

We are seeking modifications to the DRB approval to allow the height of the house at 26' above BFE +1' freeboard, and to exceed the 70% ratio of the 2nd floor to 1st floor by 9.8%.

On February 6th, 2017, this project came before the Design Review Board (DRB). While the design was approved, the "waiver" requests were not. This application outlines new and downsized "waiver" requests for the consideration of the DRB. There are also several factors that were not presented to the DRB in the least application which are outlined on this one. As well, there seemed to be a misconception that this project had come before this Board twice before and was rejected both times, which is untrue.

A DRB hearing was held in 2013 for a proposed new residence on this property. The application was approved, but it was for a one-story residence, so this isn't comparable to our application for a new two story residence. On October 6th, 2015, an application came before the DRB for a new two story residence. The applicant requested, and was granted, a height "waiver" to 27'-0" above the BFE (Finished First Floor). It was stated at the hearing date of February 6th, 2017, that this application was denied when it was approved. Our revised application is requesting a "waiver" to construct the top of the roof at 26'-0" above the Finished First Floor, which is compliant with the required base flood elevation plus 1'-0" free-board. This will make the residence lower than what was previously approved for this property on October 6th, 2015.

On the previous application, the finished first floor was proposed at +11'-0" NGVD. This was due to erroneous information that we received in that the FEMA BASE Flood elevation for this area was +10' NGVD plus the 1' Free-board. It has been discovered that the actual FEMA Base Flood elevation for this area is +9'-0" NGVD. When we add the 1'-0" Free-Board required, the new first finished floor elevation will be +10'-0" NGVD, or 1'-0" lower than was previously proposed. As well, the previous application requested a "waiver" of 4' for the roof height to construct the top of the roof at 28'-0" above the finished first floor. This application lowers that requested height "waiver" by 2'-0", so that the top of the roof would now be 26'-0" above the finished floor. The reduction of the roof "waiver" request along with the lowering of the finished first floor reduces this residence to +36'-0" NGVD to the top of the roof, whereas the previous application had it at +39'-0" NGVD. This means a total reduction of 3'-0" in height.

One of the "waivers" requested was for the second floor to first floor ratio. Our application is requesting a "waiver" from the 70% rule to allow for 79.8% second floor to first floor ratio. The neighbors have a higher existing ratio, whereas 34 West Dilido has a ratio of 82%, while 20 West Dilido has a ratio of 86%. This data can also be found in our submitted package which has been revised and added to. The DRB reviews the "waiver" request to assure that the design works and is compatible with the architectural intent of the design. There are many residences that come before the DRB which are called upside-down residences, in which the percentage of calculated space of the second floor far exceeds the first floor. In some cases, this can be over 100% of which the DRB has previously approved. Again, the intent is to judge and verify that the architect's design works. In the case of this residence

Letter of Intent 28 W Dilido Dr Page One

# CHOEFF LEVY FISCHMAN

the design was approved. The design is achieved using this 79.8% ratio as requested. If the ratio were lower than this, the entire residence design would change. The adjoining neighborhood average of second floor to first floor ration on the residences we could obtain information for is 88.76%.

We completed a study of adjoining residences to 28 West Dilido that are waterfront lots. The study was conducted starting at 39 East Dilido and wraps around past our site to 212 West Dilido. Accurate information was obtained on most of the properties. We have provided a map along with a study of these residence in this submission for your perusal. The conclusion is as follows:

The average size of the lots in this area as studied is 15,794.76 square feet, while our lot is 14,225 square feet. The average unit size percentage to lot size is 47.6%, while our percentage is 49.2%. The average lot coverage, or footprint, is 27.9%, while ours is 28.3%. By right, we are allowed 50% and 30% respectively. The average height from finished first floor in this area is 26'-9" to the top of the roof, while we are requesting 26'-0". The average second floor to first floor ratio in this area is 88.76%, while we are asking for 79.8%.

The design presentation of this proposed new residence was given on February 6th, 2017 at the DRB hearing, so I believe the DRB is familiar with the design. This application requests that the DRB reconsider these new revised "waiver" requests of the roof height to 26' above the finished first floor and a second floor to first floor ratio of 79.8%. The design itself is exciting and elegant. Along with these lowered waiver expectations, we respectfully request that the DRB approve this application.

Should you have any questions regarding the application, please do not hesitate to contact our offices at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

Ralph Choeff